h

air

Letter fro
m

th

e C
h

air

M
D

 an
d

C

E
O

 R
ep

o
rt

M
D

 an
d

C

E
O

 R
ep

o
rt

Y
ear at

a G
lan

ce

Y
ear at

a G
lan

ce

95

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk on variable rate borrowings is managed under the Group’s approved Treasury Policy.
Under this policy, interest rate exposures are managed by entering fixed rate finances for equipment
purchases.

At 30 June, the Group was exposed to variable interest rate risk on financial instruments as follows:

Consolidated

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 150,576 191,804

Interest-bearing loans (154,402) (174,217)

Net exposure to interest rate risk (3,826) 17,587

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following analysis demonstrates the increase/(decrease) to profit or loss and other comprehensive
income at 30 June 2024, assuming a change in interest rates of 50 basis points. This analysis also
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

50 basis point
increase

50 basis point
decrease

Consolidated - 2024

Effect on
profit before

taxes
$’000

Effect on
profit before

taxes
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 753 (753)

Interest-bearing loans (772) 772

(19) 19

50 basis point
increase

50 basis point
decrease

Consolidated - 2023

Effect
on profit

before taxes
$’000

Effect
on profit

before taxes
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 959 (959)

Interest-bearing loans (871) 871

88 (88)

17(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's trade receivables and
contract assets from customers.

Impairment losses on trade receivables and contract assets recognised in profit or loss were as follows:

Consolidated

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Impairment loss on trade receivable and contract assets
arising from contracts with customers (31,805) -

(31,805) -

On 28 June 2024, Calidus Resources Limited went into administration and with the operations at